

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1027 OF 2008

Lokhandwala Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. ...Plaintiff  
V/s.  
Mukund Vadilal Shah and Ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Vikram Ahirwar i/b Mr. Ryan Shelton for the Plaintiff.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> DECEMBER, 2025

PC. :

1. Although this matter has been listed under the caption “For Dismissal”, just when this Court is about to dismiss the Suit, one Mr. Ahirwar, learned Counsel appears and submits that he appears for the Plaintiff and undertakes to file vakalatnama in two weeks.
2. Let vakalatnama be filed within a period of one week.
3. List on **5<sup>th</sup> January, 2026** under the caption “For Direction”.
4. It is made clear that if the vakalatnama is not filed within the time granted by the Court and/or if none appears for the Plaintiff on the next date, this Court will dismiss the Suit.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally  
signed by  
NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date:  
2025.12.24  
13:11:14  
+0530