

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 1027 OF 2008

Lokhandwala Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. ...Plaintiff  
V/s.  
Mukund Vadilal Shah and Ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Ryan Peters, through VC for the Plaintiff.  
Mr. Rajesh Dubey for M/s Impress LLP.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 5<sup>th</sup> January, 2026, today when the matter is called out, Mr. Peters, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that the properties have been sold to M/s Impress LLP and that as recorded in earlier order dated 5<sup>th</sup> January, 2026, the Suit is only pending against the Defendants No. 4 and 6 and that M/s Impress LLP would prosecute the Suit against the said Defendants.

2. Mr. Dubey, learned Counsel, who had appeared as Counsel for the Plaintiff in the matter on the last occasion, submits that he appears for M/s Impress LLP now and that an interim application for substituting M/s Impress LLP as Plaintiff is in the process of being lodged.

3. Mr. Peters, learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that therefore the matter be adjourned.

4. List on **27<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**

**NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL**

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2026.01.31  
16:12:44 +0530